IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE WILLIAM G. KREGER, JUDGE OF THE JACKSON COUNTY COURT, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 490.12.

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Honorable William G. Kreger, Judge of the County Court of Jackson County, State of Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement, said application being made under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 490.12, and

WHEREAS, the said Judge William G. Kreger has submitted evidence that he has served as such judge, or as such judge and as such judge of a court of record, for more than 37 years,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of M.S. 490.12, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable William G. Kreger, to become effective at midnight on May 31, 1974. He shall become entitled thereafter to retirement compensation as provided under the law, and I further direct that this Order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, this day of April, 1974.

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Erdahl Secretary of State

26677

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

APR 2 6 1974 Oclan J. Ells

COUNTY COURT

Wm. G. Kreger, Judge Bruce Gross, Probation Officer Jackson County
Phone 847-2566
Jackson, Minnesota 56143

Anita Winrich, Clerk Elaine Wieneke, Deputy Clerk

April 19, 1974

The Honorable Wendell R. Anderson Governor of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55103

Dear Governor Anderson:

I herewith submit my resignation as Judge of the County Court of Jackson, Minnesota, effective June 1, 1974.

My resignation is submitted for the purposes of retirement pursuant to the provisions of M.S. 490.12. I have served Jackson County in this capacity since January of 1937 except for those periods of time that I was in the service of my country.

Sincerely yours,

Milliam G. Kreger
Judge of County Court

WCK/ew

26677